

ORDINANCE NO. 009-31

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING  
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY  
THE TRANSIT BOARD

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of \$100,000; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD  
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or her designee, is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract C05FR100178574 – James McHugh Construction Company  
Original Ordinance No. 006-7

*Description: Reconstruct Rail Station – Howard/Red Line*

Change Order No. 20 provides for the following:

1. Additional concrete repairs  
\$247,931.93
2. Lead paint abatement – existing station  
\$95,329.74
3. Asbestos tile removal credit  
Credit (\$1,192.63)
4. Light fixtures credit  
Credit (\$1,146.00)
5. Galvanized cover plates credit  
Credit (\$1,268.30)
6. Traffic signal relocation credit  
Credit (\$9,715.81)
7. Painting exposed public surfaces  
\$9,147.61
8. Extend walls in Escalator Control Room 222  
\$1,847.41

Total Change Order No. 20: \$340,933.95

**Change Order No. 21 provides for the following:**

1. Relocate West Signal Cable Mount and mount on guardrail  
\$6,436.49
2. South sidewalk modification ADA requirements  
\$7,348.58

ORDINANCE NO. 009-31  
(Continued) -2

3. Close coal chute in south abutment  
\$854.87
4. Stair G, H, and I modifications  
\$59,513.00
5. Epoxy crack sealing at Stair G  
\$4,476.54
6. Revise mounting for Signal N3-541 JT  
\$730.61

Total Change Order No. 21: \$79,396.09

Revised Contract Amount: \$61,878,089.58

- 1.2 Contract C01FI9071 – Laramore, Douglass & Popham, Inc.  
Original Ordinance No. 001-152  
*Description: Professional architectural/engineering consulting services for the design and preparation of construction documents for improvements to substations on the Expand Capacity-Brown Line Project*  
Change Order No. 3 to Phase IV adjusts the contract value of Phase IV work in accordance with the approved overhead rates.  
Total Change Order No. 3 to Phase IV: \$39,779.50  
Revised Contract Amount: \$3,516,207.50
- 1.3 Contract B03OP02024 – Standard Parking Corporation  
Original Ordinance No. 004-31  
*Description: Operation, management, and maintenance of CTA's public parking facilities for a period of five years*  
Change Order No. 1 extends the current contract agreement on a month-to-month basis for up to nine months to keep this source of revenue flowing while a new RFP soliciting companies for a replacement parking facilities agreement is put in place.  
Total Change Order No. 1: \$497,043.00 + Nine month extension  
Revised Contract Amount: \$3,646,339.00

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

---

Chairman

---

Assistant Secretary

March 11, 2009

March 11, 2009